Raychem Circuit Protection’s ROV (Raychem Metal Oxide
Varistor) devices help provide protection against overvoltage
faults such as lightning, power contact, and power induction,
for a wide variety of power systems. Suitable for a broad range
of applications including, but not limited to, security systems,
power supplies, surge strips, motors, and telecommunications
equipment, ROV devices help to protect valuable equipment
from potential power surge damage by clamping high-energy,

Diameter 5mm 7mm 10mm 14mm 20mm
Type No. C max. F±0.8 B1 max. C max. F±0.8 B1 max. C max. F±0.8 B1 max. C max. F±0.8 B1 max. C max. F±0.8 B1 max.
Table V2 - Dimensions in Millimeters for ROV Metal Oxide Varistors Cont'd...
Figure V2 - Special Lead Configurations
51
9
Standard Series Specifications—5mm Devices
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in
Components Surge Suppressors for Electronic Equipment Electronic Equipment
Symbols ◆ ● ▲ ■
File Number E223034 E223033 220978 40006997
‡ For UL 1449 (2nd Edition), the maximum clamping voltage is measured at 500A.
Part DC AC DC V@5A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV05-180M 18 ±20% 11 14 40* 100 50 0.01 0.6 1121 ◆ ● ▲ ■ ▲ ■
ROV05-220L 22 ±15% 14 18 48* 100 50 0.01 0.7 1233 ◆ ● ▲ ■ ▲ ■
ROV05-270K 27 ±10% 17 22 60* 100 50 0.01 0.9 1073     ● ▲ ■ ▲ ■
ROV05-330K 33 ±10% 20 26 73* 100 50 0.01 1.1 834     ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05-390K 39 ±10% 25 31 86* 100 50 0.01 1.2 877     ● ▲ ■
ROV05-470K 47 ±10% 30 38 104* 100 50 0.01 1.5 715     ● ▲ ■
ROV05-560K 56 ±10% 35 45 123* 100 50 0.01 1.8 643     ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05-680K 68 ±10% 40 56 150* 100 50 0.01 2.1 501     ● ▲ ■  n
ROV05-820K 82 ±10% 50 65 145 400 200 0.10 2.8 269 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-101K 100 ±10% 60 85 175 400 200 0.10 3.5 263 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-121K 120 ±10% 75 100 210 400 200 0.10 4.0 180 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-151K 150 ±10% 95 125 260 400 200 0.10 5.5 180 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-181K 180 ±10% 115 150 320 400 200 0.10 6.5 95 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-201K 200 ±10% 130 170 355 400 200 0.10 7.1 85 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-221K 220 ±10% 140 180 380 400 200 0.10 7.8 80 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-241K 240 ±10% 150 200 415 400 200 0.10 8.4 74 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-271K 270 ±10% 175 225 475 400 200 0.10 9.9 69 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-301K 300 ±10% 195 250 525 400 200 0.10 10.5 65 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-331K 330 ±10% 210 275 575 400 200 0.10 11.5 60 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-361K 360 ±10% 230 300 620 400 200 0.10 13.0 69 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-391K 390 ±10% 250 320 675 400 200 0.10 15.0 56 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-431K 430 ±10% 275 350 745 400 200 0.10 16.5 47 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-471K 470 ±10% 300 385 810 400 200 0.10 17.5 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV05-511K 510 ±10% 320 418 880 400 200 0.10 18.5 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05-561K 560 ±10% 350 460 940 400 200 0.10 19.5 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■  n
ROV05-621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1050 400 200 0.10 20.5 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■  n
ROV05-681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1150 400 200 0.10 21.5 43 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05-751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1290 400 200 0.10 22.5 45 ◆ ● ▲ ■  n
*The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 1A current.
Varistor Maximum Maximum Maximum
Voltage Allowance Clamping Surge Current Rated Energy Capacitance
V@1.0mA Voltage Voltage (8x20μs) Waltage (10x1000μs) (Typical) Certification†

ROV05-820K
TEST CURRENT WAVEFORM
-6 -310 ~10 A : DIRECT CURRENT
-1 310 ~10  A : 8 x 20μs
20 100 1,000 10,000
Pulse Lifetime Ratings V-1 Characteristic Curve
Figure V4 - ROV05-820K~ROV05-471K
Cont'd...
53
9
10
10
Standard Series Specifications—7mm Devices
Part DC AC DC V@10A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV07-180M 18 ± 20% 11 14 36* 250 125 0.02 1.2 2918 ● ◆ ▲ ■ l s n
ROV07-220L 22 ±15% 14 18 43* 250 125 0.02 1.4 1933 ● ◆ ▲ ■u s n
ROV07-270K 27 ±10% 17 22 53* 250 125 0.02 1.7 2344 ● ◆ ▲ ■u s n
ROV07-330K 33 ±10% 20 26 65* 250 125 0.02 2.2 1840 ● ◆ ▲ ■u s n
ROV07-390K 39 ±10% 25 31 77* 250 125 0.02 2.4 1817 ● ◆ ▲ ■ u s n
ROV07-470K 47 ±10% 30 38 93* 250 125 0.02 3.0 1595 ● ◆ ▲ ■ u s n
ROV07-560K 56 ±10% 35 45 110* 250 125 0.02 3.5 1333 ● ◆ ▲ ■ u s n
ROV07-680K 68 ±10% 40 56 135* 250 125 0.02 4.3 1119 ● ◆ ▲ ■u s n
ROV07-820K 82 ±10% 50 65 135 1200 600 0.25 5.5 643 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 1200 600 0.25 7.0 535 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 1200 600 0.25 8.0 457 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 1200 600 0.25 11.0 371 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 1200 600 0.25 13.0 215 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 1200 600 0.25 14.3 224 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 1200 600 0.25 15.5 190 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 1200 600 0.25 16.8 185 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 1200 600 0.25 19.8 161 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 1200 600 0.25 21.0 135 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 1200 600 0.25 23.0 141 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 1200 600 0.25 26.0 117 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 1200 600 0.25 30.0 110 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 1200 600 0.25 33.0 111 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 1200 600 0.25 35.0 102 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 1200 600 0.25 37.0 100 ● ◆ ▲ ■
ROV07-561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 1200 600 0.25 39.0 87 ● ◆ ▲ ■  n
ROV07-621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 1200 600 0.25 41.0 80 ● ◆ ▲ ■  n
ROV07-681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 1200 600 0.25 43.0 82 ● ◆ ▲ ■  n
ROV07-751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 1200 600 0.25 45.0 74 ● ◆ ▲ ■  n
ROV07-781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 1200 600 0.25 46.0 70 ● ◆ ▲ ■  n
ROV07-821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 1200 600 0.25 47.0 70 ● ◆ ▲ ■  n
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 2.5A current.
Varistor Maximum Maximum Maximum
Voltage Allowance Clamping Surge Current Rated Energy Capacitance
V@1.0mA Voltage Voltage (8x20μs) Waltage (10x1000μs) (Typical) Certification†

ROV07-121K
ROV07-101K
ROV07-820K
20 100 1,000 10,000
Current (A)Rectangular wave (μs)
01
Pulse Lifetime Ratings V-1 Characteristic Curve
Figure V5 - ROV07-180M~ROV07-680K
Figure V6 - ROV07-820K~ROV07-471K
Cont'd...
55
9
Standard Series Specifications—10mm Devices
Part DC AC DC V@25A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV10-180M 18 ±20% 11 14 36* 500 250 0.05 2.4 6500 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-220L 22 ±15% 14 18 43* 500 250 0.05 2.7 5521 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-270K 27 ±10% 17 22 53* 500 250 0.05 3.5 4742 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-330K 33 ±10% 20 26 65* 500 250 0.05 4.4 4247 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-390K 39 ±10% 25 31 77* 500 250 0.05 4.7 3658 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-470K 47 ±10% 30 38 93* 500 250 0.05 6.0 3137 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-560K 56 ±10% 35 45 110* 500 250 0.05 7.0 2900 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-680K 68 ±10% 40 56 135* 500 250 0.05 8.5 2230 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-820K 82 ±10% 50 65 135 2500 1250 0.40 11.0 1261 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 2500 1250 0.40 14.0 1021 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 2500 1250 0.40 16.0 946 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 2500 1250 0.40 22.0 733 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 2500 1250 0.40 26.0 483 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 2500 1250 0.40 28.5 400 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 2500 1250 0.40 31.0 393 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 2500 1250 0.40 33.5 325 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 2500 1250 0.40 39.5 334 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 2500 1250 0.40 42.0 278 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 2500 1250 0.40 46.0 275 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 2500 1250 0.40 52.0 231 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 2500 1250 0.40 60.0 247 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 2500 1250 0.40 66.0 216 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 2500 1250 0.40 70.0 210 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 2500 1250 0.40 74.0 187 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 2500 1250 0.40 78.0 186 ◆ ● ▲ ■  n
ROV10-621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 2500 1250 0.40 82.0 160 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV10-681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 2500 1250 0.40 86.0 156 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV10-751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 2500 1250 0.40 90.0 133 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV10-781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 2500 1250 0.40 92.0 117 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV10-821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 2500 1250 0.40 94.0 130 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV10-911K 910 ±10% 550 745 1500 2500 1250 0.40 102.0 111 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV10-102K 1000 ±10% 625 825 1650 2500 1250 0.40 112.0 96 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV10-112K 1100 ±10% 680 895 1815 2500 1250 0.40 124.0 88 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10-182K 1800 ±10% 1000 1465 2970 2500 1250 0.40 174.0 65 ◆ ● ▲ ■
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 5A current.
Varistor Maximum Maximum Maximum
Voltage Allowance Clamping Surge Current Rated Energy Capacitance
V@1.0mA Voltage Voltage (8x20μs) Waltage (10x1000μs) (Typical) Certification†

Figure V8 - ROV10-820K~ROV10-511K
Figure V9 - ROV10-561K~ROV10-182K
Standard Series Specifications—10mm Devices Pulse Lifetime Ratings and V-I Characteristic Curves
57
9
Standard Series Specifications—14mm Devices
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in
Components Surge Suppressors for Electronic Equipment Electronic Equipment
Symbols ◆ ● ▲ ■
File Number E223034 E223033 220978 40006997
‡ For UL 1449 (2nd Edition), the maximum clamping voltage is measured at 500A.
†Certification
Part DC AC DC V@50A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV14-180M 18 ±20% 11 14 36* 1000 500 0.1 4.7 14898 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-220L 22 ±15% 14 18 43* 1000 500 0.1 5.4 11957 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-270K 27 ±10% 17 22 53* 1000 500 0.1 6.9 9731 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-330K 33 ±10% 20 26 65* 1000 500 0.1 8.8 7704 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-390K 39 ±10% 25 31 77* 1000 500 0.1 9.4 7622 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-470K 47 ±10% 30 38 93* 1000 500 0.1 12.0 6417 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-560K 56 ±10% 35 45 110* 1000 500 0.1 14.0 5184 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-680K 68 ±10% 40 56 135* 1000 500 0.1 17.0 5099 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-820K 82 ±10% 50 65 135 4500 2500 0.6 22.0 2965 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 4500 2500 0.6 28.0 2221 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 4500 2500 0.6 32.0 1742 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 4500 2500 0.6 44.0 1510 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 4500 2500 0.6 52.0 922 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 4500 2500 0.6 57.0 845 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 4500 2500 0.6 62.0 713 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 4500 2500 0.6 67.0 769 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 4500 2500 0.6 79.0 655 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 4500 2500 0.6 84.0 650 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 4500 2500 0.6 92.0 613 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 4500 2500 0.6 104.0 465 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 4500 2500 0.6 120.0 458 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 4500 2500 0.6 132.0 454 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 4500 2500 0.6 140.0 413 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 4500 2500 0.6 148.0 374 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 4500 2500 0.6 156.0 398 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 4500 2500 0.6 164.0 305 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 4500 2500 0.6 172.0 312 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 4500 2500 0.6 180.0 270 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 4500 2500 0.6 184.0 252 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 4500 2500 0.6 188.0 265 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-911K 910 ±10% 550 745 1500 4500 2500 0.6 204.0 240 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-102K 1000 ±10% 625 825 1650 4500 2500 0.6 224.0 200 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-112K 1100 ±10% 680 895 1815 4500 2500 0.6 248.0 180 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14-182K 1800 ±10% 1000 1465 2970 4500 2500 0.6 348.0 118 ◆ ● ▲ ■
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 10A current.
Varistor Maximum Maximum Maximum
Voltage Allowance Clamping Surge Current Rated Energy Capacitance
V@1.0mA Voltage Voltage (8x20μs) Waltage (10x1000μs) (Typical) Certification†

 (A
)
Current (A)Rectangular wave (μs)
100 1,000 10,000
Pulse Lifetime Ratings V-1 Characteristic Curve
Figure V10 - ROV14-180M~ROV14-680K
Figure V12 - ROV14-561K~ROV14-182K
Figure V11 - ROV14-820K~ROV14-511K
Standard Series Specifications—14mm Devices Pulse Lifetime Ratings and V-I Characteristic Curves Cont'd...
59
9
Table V8 - Rating and Characteristics
Standard Series Specifications—20mm Devices
Part DC AC DC V@100A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV20-220M 22 ±20% 14 18 43* 2000 1000 0.2 8.0 21200 u ● s ■
ROV20-270M 27 ±20% 17 22 53* 2000 1000 0.2 10.0 20000 u ● s ■
ROV20-330M 33 ±20% 20 26 65* 2000 1000 0.2 12.0 17200 u ● s ■
ROV20-390L 39 ±15% 25 31 77* 2000 1000 0.2 14.0 15003 u ● s ■
ROV20-470L 47 ±15% 30 38 93* 2000 1000 0.2 17.0 12080 u ● s ■
ROV20-560L 56 ±15% 35 45 110* 2000 1000 0.2 20.0 11600 u ● s ■
ROV20-680L 68 ±15% 40 56 135* 2000 1000 0.2 24.0 9600 u ● s ■
ROV20-101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 6500 4000 1.0 56.0 4000 u ● s ■
ROV20-121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 6500 4000 1.0 64.0 3800 u ● s ■
ROV20-151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 6500 4000 1.0 88.0 3000 u ● s ■
ROV20-181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 6500 4000 1.0 104.0 2400 u ● s ■
ROV20-201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 6500 4000 1.0 114.0 1829 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 6500 4000 1.0 124.0 1600 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 6500 4000 1.0 134.0 1422 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 6500 4000 1.0 158.0 1261 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 6500 4000 1.0 168.0 1100 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 6500 4000 1.0 184.0 1106 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 6500 4000 1.0 208.0 987 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 6500 4000 1.0 240.0 975 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 6500 4000 1.0 264.0 858 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 6500 4000 1.0 280.0 761 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 6500 4000 1.0 296.0 792 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 6500 4000 1.0 312.0 679 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 6500 4000 1.0 328.0 605 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 6500 4000 1.0 344.0 553 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 6500 4000 1.0 360.0 554 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 6500 4000 1.0 368.0 481 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 6500 4000 1.0 376.0 519 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-911K 910 ±10% 550 745 1500 6500 4000 1.0 408.0 444 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-102K 1000 ±10% 625 825 1650 6500 4000 1.0 448.0 400 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-112K 1100 ±10% 680 895 1815 6500 4000 1.0 496.0 360 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20-182K 1800 ±10% 1000 1465 2970 6500 4000 1.0 695.0 260 ◆ ● ▲ ■
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 20A current.
Varistor Maximum Maximum Maximum
Voltage Allowance Clamping Surge Current Rated Energy Capacitance
V@1.0mA Voltage Voltage (8x20μs) Waltage (10x1000μs) (Typical) Certification†

100 1,000 10,000
Pulse Lifetime Ratings V-1 Characteristic Curve
Figure V13 - ROV20-220M~ROV20-680L
Figure V15 - ROV20-561K-ROV20-182K
Figure V14 - ROV20-101K~ROV20-511K
Standard Series Specifications—20mm Devices Pulse Lifetime Ratings and V-I Characteristic Curves Cont'd...
61
9
H Series Specifications—5mm Devices
Table V9 - Rating and Characteristics
Varistor Maximum Maximum Maximum
Voltage Allowance Clamping Surge Current Rated Energy Capacitance
V@1.0mA Voltage Voltage (8x20μs) Waltage (10x1000μs) (Typical) Certification†
Part DC AC DC V@5A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV05H180M 18 ±20% 11 14 40* 250 125 0.01 0.7 1120 u  ●     ■
ROV05H220L 22 ±15% 14 18 48* 250 125 0.01 0.8 1230 u  ●     ■
ROV05H270K 27 ±10% 17 22 60* 250 125 0.01 1.1 1070 u  ●     ■
ROV05H330K 33 ±10% 20 26 73* 250 125 0.01 1.3 830 u  ●     ■
ROV05H390K 39 ±10% 25 31 86* 250 125 0.01 1.5 880 u  ●     ■
ROV05H470K 47 ±10% 30 38 104* 250 125 0.01 1.8 720 u  ●     ■
ROV05H560K 56 ±10% 35 45 123* 250 125 0.01 2.2 640 u  ●     ■
ROV05H680K 68 ±10% 40 56 150* 250 125 0.01 2.6 500 u  ●     ■
ROV05H820K 82 ±10% 50 65 145 800 600 0.10 3.5 270 u  ●     ■
ROV05H101K 100 ±10% 60 85 175 800 600 0.10 4.5 260 u  ●     ■
ROV05H121K 120 ±10% 75 100 210 800 600 0.10 5.5 180 u  ●     ■
ROV05H151K 150 ±10% 95 125 260 800 600 0.10 6.5 180 u  ●     ■
ROV05H181K 180 ±10% 115 150 320 800 600 0.10 8.0 95 u  ●     ■  s n
ROV05H201K 200 ±10% 130 170 355 800 600 0.10 8.5 85 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H221K 220 ±10% 140 180 380 800 600 0.10 9.0 80 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H241K 240 ±10% 150 200 415 800 600 0.10 10.5 75 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H271K 270 ±10% 175 225 475 800 600 0.10 11.0 70 ◆ ● ▲ ■n
ROV05H301K 300 ±10% 195 250 525 800 600 0.10 12.0 65 ◆ ● ▲ ■n
ROV05H331K 330 ±10% 210 275 575 800 600 0.10 13.0 60 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H361K 360 ±10% 230 300 620 800 600 0.10 16.0 70 ◆ ● ▲ ■n
ROV05H391K 390 ±10% 250 320 675 800 600 0.10 17.0 55 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H431K 430 ±10% 275 350 745 800 600 0.10 20.0 45 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H471K 470 ±10% 300 385 810 800 600 0.10 21.0 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H511K 510 ±10% 320 418 880 800 600 0.10 22.0 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H561K 560 ±10% 350 460 940 800 600 0.10 25.0 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1050 800 600 0.10 27.0 50 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1150 800 600 0.10 28.0 40 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV05H751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1290 800 600 0.10 29.0 45 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 1A current.
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in
Components Surge Suppressors for Electronic Equipment Electronic Equipment

Current (A)Rectangular wave (μs)
Vo
lta
ge
 (V
)
Pulse Lifetime Ratings V-1 Characteristic Curve
Figure V16 - ROV05H180M~ROV05H680K
Figure V17 - ROV05H820K~ROV05H471K
H Series Specifications—5mm Devices Pulse Lifetime Ratings and V-I Characteristic Curves Cont'd...
63
9
H Series Specifications—7mm Devices
Part DC AC DC V@10A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV07H180M 18 ±20% 11 14 36* 500 250 0.02 1.5 2920 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H220L 22 ±15% 14 18 43* 500 250 0.02 1.7 2930 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H270K 27 ±10% 17 22 53* 500 250 0.02 2.1 2340 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H330K 33 ±10% 20 26 65* 500 250 0.02 2.8 1840 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H390K 39 ±10% 25 31 77* 500 250 0.02 3.0 1820 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H470K 47 ±10% 30 38 93* 500 250 0.02 3.8 1600 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H560K 56 ±10% 35 45 110* 500 250 0.02 4.4 1330 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H680K 68 ±10% 40 56 135* 500 250 0.02 5.4 1120 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H820K 82 ±10% 50 65 135 1750 1250 0.25 7.0 640 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 1750 1250 0.25 9.0 540 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 1750 1250 0.25 11.0 460 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 1750 1250 0.25 13.0 370 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 1750 1250 0.25 16.0 220 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 1750 1250 0.25 17.5 220 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 1750 1250 0.25 19.0 190 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 1750 1250 0.25 21.0 190 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 1750 1250 0.25 24.0 160 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 1750 1250 0.25 26.0 140 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 1750 1250 0.25 28.0 140 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 1750 1250 0.25 32.0 120 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 1750 1250 0.25 35.0 110 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 1750 1250 0.25 40.0 110 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 1750 1250 0.25 42.0 100 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 1750 1250 0.25 45.0 100 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 1750 1250 0.25 51.0 85 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV07H621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 1750 1250 0.25 54.0 80 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV07H681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 1750 1250 0.25 56.0 80 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV07H751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 1750 1250 0.25 58.0 75 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV07H781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 1750 1250 0.25 59.0 70 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
ROV07H821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 1750 1250 0.25 60.0 70 ◆ ● ▲ ■ n
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 2.5A current.
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in
Components Surge Suppressors for Electronic Equipment Electronic Equipment

Im
ax
 (A
)
Current (A)Rectangular wave (μs)
Pulse Lifetime Ratings V-1 Characteristic Curve
Figure V18 - ROV07H180M~ROV07H680K
Figure V19 - ROV07H820K~ROV07H471K
H Series Specifications—7mm Devices Pulse Lifetime Ratings and V-I Characteristic Curves Cont'd...
65
9
10
H Series Specifications—10mm Devices
Part DC AC DC V@25A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV10H180M 18 ±20% 11 14 36* 1000 500 0.05 2.6 6500 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H220L 22 ±15% 14 18 43* 1000 500 0.05 3.2 5520 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H270K 27 ±10% 17 22 53* 1000 500 0.05 3.9 4740 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H330K 33 ±10% 20 26 65* 1000 500 0.05 4.8 4250 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H390K 39 ±10% 25 31 77* 1000 500 0.05 5.6 3660 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H470K 47 ±10% 30 38 93* 1000 500 0.05 6.8 3140 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H560K 56 ±10% 35 45 110* 1000 500 0.05 8.1 2900 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H680K 68 ±10% 40 56 135* 1000 500 0.05 9.8 2230 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H820K 82 ±10% 50 65 135 3500 2500 0.40 14.0 1260 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 3500 2500 0.40 18.0 1020 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 3500 2500 0.40 22.0 950 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 3500 2500 0.40 25.0 730 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 3500 2500 0.40 32.0 480 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 3500 2500 0.40 35.0 400 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 3500 2500 0.40 39.0 390 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 3500 2500 0.40 42.0 330 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 3500 2500 0.40 49.0 330 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 3500 2500 0.40 52.0 280 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 3500 2500 0.40 58.0 280 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 3500 2500 0.40 65.0 230 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 3500 2500 0.40 70.0 250 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 3500 2500 0.40 80.0 220 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 3500 2500 0.40 85.0 210 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 3500 2500 0.40 92.0 190 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 3500 2500 0.40 102.0 190 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 3500 2500 0.40 107.0 160 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 3500 2500 0.40 112.0 160 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 3500 2500 0.40 115.0 130 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 3500 2500 0.40 116.0 120 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 3500 2500 0.40 118.0 130 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H911K 910 ±10% 550 745 1500 3500 2500 0.40 127.0 110 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H102K 1000 ±10% 625 825 1650 3500 2500 0.40 140.0 95 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H112K 1100 ±10% 680 895 1815 3500 2500 0.40 155.0 90 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV10H182K 1800 ±10% 1000 1465 2670 3500 2500 0.40 247.0 62 ◆ ● ▲ ■
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 5A current.
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in
Components Surge Suppressors for Electronic Equipment Electronic Equipment

ge
 (V
)
Vo
lta
ge
 (V
)
Current (A)
V-1 Characteristic Curve
67
9
H Series Specifications—14mm Devices
Part DC AC DC V@50A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV14H180M 18 ±20% 11 14 36* 2000 1000 0.10 5.2 14890 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H220L 22 ±15% 14 18 43* 2000 1000 0.10 6.3 11960 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H270K 27 ±10% 17 22 53* 2000 1000 0.10 7.8 9730 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H330K 33 ±10% 20 26 65* 2000 1000 0.10 9.5 7700 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H390K 39 ±10% 25 31 77* 2000 1000 0.10 11.0 7620 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H470K 47 ±10% 30 38 93* 2000 1000 0.10 14.0 6420 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H560K 56 ±10% 35 45 110* 2000 1000 0.10 16.0 5180 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H680K 68 ±10% 40 56 135* 2000 1000 0.10 20.0 5100 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H820K 82 ±10% 50 65 135 6000 4500 0.6 28.0 2970 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 6000 4500 0.6 36.0 2220 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 6000 4500 0.6 44.0 1740 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 6000 4500 0.6 53.0 1510 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 6000 4500 0.6 65.0 920 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 6000 4500 0.6 70.0 840 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 6000 4500 0.6 78.0 710 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 6000 4500 0.6 84.0 770 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 6000 4500 0.6 99.0 650 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 6000 4500 0.6 105.0 650 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 6000 4500 0.6 115.0 610 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 6000 4500 0.6 130.0 470 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 6000 4500 0.6 140.0 460 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 6000 4500 0.6 155.0 450 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 6000 4500 0.6 175.0 420 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 6000 4500 0.6 190.0 370 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 6000 4500 0.6 205.0 400 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 6000 4500 0.6 215.0 300 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 6000 4500 0.6 225.0 310 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 6000 4500 0.6 230.0 270 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 6000 4500 0.6 233.0 250 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 6000 4500 0.6 235.0 260 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H911K 910 ±10% 550 745 1500 6000 4500 0.6 255.0 240 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H102K 1000 ±10% 625 825 1650 6000 4500 0.6 283.0 200 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H112K 1100 ±10% 680 895 1815 6000 4500 0.6 310.0 180 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV14H182K 1800 ±10% 1000 1465 2970 6000 4500 0.6 510.0 121 ◆ ● ▲ ■
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 10A current.
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in
Components Surge Suppressors for Electronic Equipment Electronic Equipment

)
10 1000 10000
Pulse Lifetime Ratings
Vo
lta
ge
 (V
)
Current (A)
V-1 Characteristic Curve
69
9
H Series Specifications—20mm Devices
Part DC AC DC V@100A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV20H220M 22 ±20% 14 18 43* 3000 2000 0.2 16.0 21200 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H270M 27 ±20% 17 22 53* 3000 2000 0.2 19.0 20000 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H330M 33 ±20% 20 26 65* 3000 2000 0.2 24.0 17200 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H390L 39 ±15% 25 31 77* 3000 2000 0.2 28.0 15000 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H470L 47 ±15% 30 38 93* 3000 2000 0.2 34.0 12100 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H560L 56 ±15% 35 45 110* 3000 2000 0.2 41.0 11600 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H680L 68 ±15% 40 56 135* 3000 2000 0.2 49.0 9600 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H101K 100 ±10% 60 85 165 10000 6500 1.0 72.0 4000 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H121K 120 ±10% 75 100 200 10000 6500 1.0 88.0 3800 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H151K 150 ±10% 95 125 250 10000 6500 1.0 106.0 3000 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H181K 180 ±10% 115 150 300 10000 6500 1.0 130.0 2400 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 10000 6500 1.0 140.0 1830 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 10000 6500 1.0 155.0 1600 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 10000 6500 1.0 168.0 1420 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 10000 6500 1.0 190.0 1260 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 10000 6500 1.0 210.0 1100 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 10000 6500 1.0 228.0 1110 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 10000 6500 1.0 255.0 990 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H391K 390 ±10% 250 320 650 10000 6500 1.0 275.0 980 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H431K 430 ±10% 275 350 710 10000 6500 1.0 303.0 860 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H471K 470 ±10% 300 385 775 10000 6500 1.0 350.0 760 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H511K 510 ±10% 320 418 842 10000 6500 1.0 382.0 790 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H561K 560 ±10% 350 460 920 10000 6500 1.0 410.0 680 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H621K 620 ±10% 385 505 1025 10000 6500 1.0 420.0 600 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H681K 680 ±10% 420 560 1120 10000 6500 1.0 430.0 550 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H751K 750 ±10% 460 615 1240 10000 6500 1.0 440.0 550 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H781K 780 ±10% 485 640 1290 10000 6500 1.0 450.0 480 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H821K 820 ±10% 510 670 1355 10000 6500 1.0 460.0 520 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H911K 910 ±10% 550 745 1500 10000 6500 1.0 510.0 440 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H102K 1000 ±10% 625 825 1650 10000 6500 1.0 556.0 400 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H112K 1100 ±10% 680 895 1815 10000 6500 1.0 620.0 360 ◆ ● ▲ ■
ROV20H182K 1801 ±11% 1000 1465 2970 10000 6500 1.0 1020.0 250 ◆ ● ▲ ■
* The clamping voltages from 180M to 680K are tested at 20A current.
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in

Vo
lta
ge
 (V
)
Current (A)
V-1 Characteristic Curve
71
9
Table V15 - Rating and Characteristics—20mm Devices
Varistor Maximum Maximum Maximum
Voltage Allowance Clamping Surge Current Rated Energy Capacitance
V@1.0mA Voltage Voltage (8x20μs) Waltage (10x1000μs) (Typical) Certification†
Part DC AC DC V@50A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV14E201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 6500 6000 0.6 84.0 840 ● ● ▲ n
ROV14E221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 6500 6000 0.6 93.0 710 ● ● ▲ n
ROV14E241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 6500 6000 0.6 101.0 770 ● ● ▲ n
ROV14E271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 6500 6000 0.6 113.0 — ––––
ROV14E301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 6500 6000 0.6 126.0 — ––––
ROV14E331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 6500 6000 0.6 138.0 — ––––
ROV14E361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 6500 6000 0.6 151.0 — ––––
Part DC AC DC V@100A 1 Time 2 Times
Number (V) Tolerance (VRMS) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF)
ROV20E201K 200 ±10% 130 170 340 12500 10000 1.0 168.0 2250 ● ● ▲ n
ROV20E221K 220 ±10% 140 180 360 12500 10000 1.0 186.0 2050 ● ● ▲ n
ROV20E241K 240 ±10% 150 200 395 12500 10000 1.0 202.0 1870 ● ● ▲ n
ROV20E271K 270 ±10% 175 225 455 12500 10000 1.0 227.0 — ––––
ROV20E301K 300 ±10% 195 250 505 12500 10000 1.0 252.0 — ––––
ROV20E331K 330 ±10% 210 275 550 12500 10000 1.0 277.0 — ––––
ROV20E361K 360 ±10% 230 300 595 12500 10000 1.0 302.0 — ––––
E Series Specifications
Standard UL1414‡ UL1449 (2nd Edition)‡ CSA VDE
Title Across-the-Line Transient Voltage Accessories and Parts Varistors for Use in
Components Surge Suppressors for Electronic Equipment Electronic Equipment

9
74
Part Numbering System for ROV Metal Oxide Varistors
Radial-leaded Metal Oxide Varister
Diameter of disc
05 : 5mm
07 : 7mm
10 : 10mm
14 : 14mm
20 : 20mm
Surge series
-: Standard series (Standard surge series)
H: H series (High surge series)
E: E series (Extre surge series)
Varistor voltage indicator
The first two digits indicate voltage.
The third digit signifies the power of ten.
For example:
220: 22 x 100 = 22V
221: 22 x 101 = 220V
112: 11 x 102 = 1100V
Varistor voltage tolerance
K : ± 10%
L : ±15%
M : ±20%
Lead configuration
No suffix : Kinked lead
-S : Straight lead
-A : Inside crimp "Type A"
-B : Inside crimp "Type B"
-C : Outside crimp "Type C"
-D : Outside crimp "Type D"
Lead spacing
No suffix : standard spacing (see table V2 on page 38 and 39)
-5 : 5mm
-7 : 7.5mm
-10 : 10mm
Lead diameter
No suffix : standard diameter (see table V2 on page 38 and 39)
6 : 0.6mm
8 : 0.8mm
1 : 1.0mm
Packaging
No suffix : Bulk
-2 : Tape & reel
-AP : Ammo pack
ROV 14 — 220 L -S -10 1 -2
WARNING:
• Operation beyond the maximum ratings or improper use may result in device damage and possible electrical arcing and flame.